

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.6

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15233/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/01/2012 in AN No. 145/2009,12/01/2012 in SN No. 3275/1987 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

VITHALA NARAYANA SHETTY (DEAD) THR LRS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMALAM P. THILAKAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for extension of time and office report)

Date : 31/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.V. Rangam, AOR
Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Adv.
Mr. D.V. Raghuvamsy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Swati Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applicant has filed I.A. No.5 of 2015, the prayer of which reads as follows:

"Extend the time granted under order dated 16.01.2015 for a further period of 6 months from 16.07.2015".

On the last occasion when the matter was taken up, the learned counsel for the respondent submitted that the applicant is in arrears of the rent for a period of one month. At that stage, learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the applicant is willing to make the payment of arrears within a reasonable time and an amount of Rs.50,000/- per month towards damages in the event the applicant is granted the extension of time as prayed for. Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the applicant is willing to make the payment as per the directions of this Court. Therefore, the matter was adjourned to enable the applicant to produce the necessary demand drafts.

Today, when the matter is taken up, learned counsel for the applicant has handed over demand drafts totaling an amount of Rs.1,35,000/-. In the circumstances, the application is allowed extending the time for vacating the premises occupied by the applicant by two months i.e. upto 15th September, 2015.

The I.A. No.5 of 2015 is accordingly disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Mala Kumari Sharma)
Court Master